

FS Houses

provided by Manager.

on its policy.

3.

214 East Kentucky Street | Louisville, KY 40203 | (502) 409-7797

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

Blac	k Key Club LLC is legally registered in the state of Kentucky doing business as FS Houses.
This	Agreement is made and entered into this day of, 20, between: (Owner) and, (FS Houses - Manager).
	er hereby employs the services of Manager to manage, operate, control, rent and lease the erty(ies) listed on Exhibit A.
Respo	onsibilities of Manager:
	er hereby appoints Manager as his lawful agent and attorney-in-fact with full authority to do any and wful things necessary for the fulfillment of this Agreement, including the following:
1.	To collect all rents as they become due, giving receipts therefore and to render to Owner a monthly accounting of rents received and expenses paid out; and to remit to Owner all income, less any sums paid out;
2.	To make or cause to be made all decorating, maintenance, alterations and repairs to the property and to hire and supervise all employees and other labor for the accomplishment of same;
3.	To advertise the property and display signs thereon; to rent and lease the property; to sign, renew and cancel rental agreements and leases for the property or any part thereof; to sue and recover for rent and for loss or damage to any part of the property and/or furnishings thereof; and, when expedient, to compromise, settle and release any such legal proceedings or lawsuits;
4.	To enter into contracts for utilities and engage such services as the Manager shall deem necessary and/or advisable. Owner agrees to assume the obligation of any contract so entered into at the termination of this Agreement; and
5.	To hold security deposits in an account designated for such use; return or apply the same at the end of leases; and transfer such deposits to a subsequent manager or owner upon termination of this Agreement.
Respo	onsibilities of Owner:
1.	Owner hereby agrees to hold Manager harmless from any and all claims, charges, debts, demands and lawsuits, including attorney's fees related to the management of the herein-described property, and from any liability for injury on or about the property which may be suffered by any employee, tenant or guest upon the property.
2	Owner agrees to pre-fund maintenance and repairs in excess of \$300 based on itemized estimates

Owner agrees to be responsible for and keep in full force insurance for fire, liability and

vandalism of the property and structure only. Owner will name Manager as an additional insured



Manager

FS Houses

214 East Kentucky Street | Louisville, KY 40203 | (502) 409-7797

Compensation of Manager:

Owner agrees to compensate Manager as follows:

- 1. When Manager leases a property, Manager shall be entitled to 100% full month's rent, not prorated.
- 2. For management services provided under this Agreement, Owner agrees to pay Manager 10% of all gross rental payments received and collected by Manager.
- 3. In the event that Owner decides to sell or dispose of a property during the term of this Agreement, Manager shall have first right to an Exclusive Right To Sell listing contract for a term of not less than one (1) year. In the event of a sale, Manager shall be entitled to a commission of 3% of the gross purchase price and the selling broker will be entitled to a commission of 3%.
- 4. In the event that a tenant or prospective tenant enter into an agreement to purchase the Owner's property, by cash sale, lease-option or land contract, Manager shall be entitled to a commission at 3.5% of the gross purchase price.

Term of Agreement.
This Agreement shall be effective as of the day of, 20, and shall expire on the day of, 20
Upon expiration of the above initial term, this Agreement shall automatically be renewed and extended for a like period of time unless terminated in writing by either party by providing written notice days prior to the date for such renewal. This Agreement may be terminated by mutual agreement of the parties at any time. Manager may terminate this Agreement upon notice if Owner shall fail to comply with any rule, order, determination, ordinance, or law of any federal, state, or municipal authority. Upon termination Owner shall pay to Manager any fees, commissions and expenses due Manager under terms of this Agreement, which are owing to Manager.
This document represents the entire Agreement between the parties hereto.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto hereby execute this Agreement on the date first above written.
Owner



FS Houses

214 East Kentucky Street | Louisville, KY 40203 | (502) 409-7797

Attachments:

Exhibit A: List of Properties

Property Listing Form

Black Key Club LLC dba FS Houses www.fshouses.com
Ph: 502-409-7797 hallie@fshouses.com

FS Houses 214 E Kentucky Street Louisville KY 40203



Owner Name: Company Name: Home Phone: Cell Phone: Work Phone: Fax: Email Address: Date Available: **Property Address:** Deposit: Zip Code: Units: Beds: Baths: Rent: Square Feet: ☐Yes ☐No Is there a fully fenced in yard capable of safely containing a child or pet? Yes No Is there a garage? Attached Detatched ☐3 Car 1 Car 2 Car Yes No Basement No Dishwasher Yes No Stove Yes No Microwave Yes No Refrigerator Yes No Disposal Yes No Lease Option to Purchase Yes No Central Air Laundry: Tenant Owner None Gas Tenant Owner Water Washer/Dryer Facilities on Site Electric Tenant Owner Laundry Hookups None Yes No Will you allow pets? Specific pets you will or will not allow: Yes No Is there a lockbox with keys available? Lockbox code If there is no lockbox available, we will need a copy of the keys. You can mail them in or drop them off at the office. Yes No May we place one of our signs in front of your property? If yes, we will advertise the address online. **Non-Exclusive Agreement** I agree to compensate FS Houses in the amount of the first month's rent (leasing fee) if and only if FS Houses provides me with a tenant or tenants. This agreement will apply to allrental property units that I list with FS Houses. I understand that I only need to sign this form once,and this agreement will apply to all properties that I list with FS Houses. Compensation will take place upon the approved tenant's signing of a one-year (minimum) lease. The first month's rent(leasing fee) covers advertising costs, showing, and tenant screening and is considered a flat-fee. Because the fee is compensation for services which have already been rendered upon tenant approval, FS Houses will not be responsible for refunding this fee to either the property owner ortenant for any reason. I authorize FS Houses to investigate the employment, income sources, rentalhistory, credit history, credit score and evictions of potential tenants on my behalf. Name (Printed): Signature: Date: